North Dakota law.
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Sec. 2. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of 
the provis~on.s of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and 
upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than One Hundred 
Dollars nor more than Three Hundred Dollars. 

Sec. 3. H.EPEAL.) All Acts and' parts of Acts in conflict 
herewith are hereby repealed. 

Approved February 14, 1019. 
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CHAPTER 206. 
(H. B. No. 128-Caddell.) 

RETURNED SOLDIERS' FUND. 
An Act Levying a Tax of One-half of One Mill Upon Each Dollar of As­

sessed Valuation of all Taxable Property Within the State for e:ich 
Year for the Purpose of Creating a Fund to be Known as the "Re­
turned Soldiers' Fund"; Providing for the Payment Thereof to Re­
turned Soldiers; Defining the Powers and Duties of the Adjutant Gen­
eral and of the Industrial Commission with Refe1·ence Thereto; Mak­
ing an Appropriation Therefor. 

Be it Enacted by the LegisZMive A.ssembZV of the St cite of North. Dakota: 

Sec. 1. There shall be levied upon each clolla r of assessed 
valuation of all taxable property within this State fot· the year 
1919 and every year thereafter, to be paid during said yenrs. 
one-half of one mill, and all such revenues as may be collect~d 
thereby shall be paid into a special fund to be known as the 
''Returned Soldiers' Fund," which shall be used for the follo,Y­
ing and no other purpose: 

To enable returned soldiers to secure a home or a farm home, 
or to complete their education as hereinafter provilh•d. Wht'll­
ever there is sufficient money in said fund to fully pay said sums 
as hereinafter provided, the said levy shall cease and any moneys 
remaining therein shall be returned to the general fund. 

Sec. 2. 'l'he te-..·m "returned soldier," as used in this Act, 
shall include any citizen of this State who has been honorabl~r 
discharged from the military or naval service of the United 
States, or any citizen of this State who has been engaged or asso­
ciated with eithci: the military or naval forces of any of the gov­
ernments associated with the United States government in the 
present war and who has been hono,rably discharged from such 
service. The term "any citizen" as used in this Act shall include 
any person who at the time of enlistment or induction into any 
such military or naval service was a resident of the State of 
North Dakota. 

Sec. 3. Any returned soldier, as herein defined, upon proof 
thereof to the satisfaction of the Adjutant General of the State 
of North Dakota, and after application, in such· form as the 
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Adjutant Ge11rral may prescribe therefor, shall be entitled to 
receive from said fun~l twenty-five dollars per month for each 
and .ever:" month or fraction th1' reof that any such returned 
so1d1e1· was engaged in the srrYice of the United States or the 
service of an:· go~1ermn<'nt associated with the United States in 
the present ,,·ar, for the purpose of purchasing a home or farm 
ho.me, undrr the ternrn and in compliance with the provisions 
ot an Ar·t of the S ixteenth Legislative Ass<'mbly entitled "For 
m1 Act dc·ehll'ing the purpose of the State of. :North Dakota to 
l'JJ_g-agr i11 t 111• ente1·1wisc of ywo\·icling homes for residents of 
tins Statt- m1<1 to that end to establish a business system operated 
IJ~· the ~tatt' nnder the 11arnc of the Home Iluildiug Association 
oF North Dakota, and denning the s"ope and manner of its opera­
tion and the powers and ·duties of the persons charged with its 
managemc·nt. ' 1 

Or, in lieu thereof, a like snm of tmmt,,·-fivc dollars per 
n1outli fol' cnch month of said service to enable any snch returned 
soldier tu pursue or complete his educational training. 

Payrnr nt shall be made from said fund annually to such re­
tumcd soldiers, pro rata, out of any funds available therefor, 
nn voue:l1(·1·s issued l»' the .Ad.jutant General a11d nppruYcd by 
the State A uclitor. 

Sec. -!. Th e Adjutant Gcnl'ra1 of the State of North Dakota, 
under the· ~upcrvision of the Industrial Commission, shall have 
charge a11d SUJ)(•rvision of all such payments and the carrying 
out of the pro\·i1;in11s of this Act. The Acljntant General is hereby 
authorizPd and empo"·ercd to adopt and establish all rules and 
rrgulations necessary for the purpose of C'arrying out the pro-
visions of this Act. ~ . . 

Sec. 5. It shall be the duty of the Imlustrial Commission 
an<l the Adjutant General to co-operate "·ith the United States 
government and endeavor to secure further and additional aid 
and assistauce for such returned soldiers. 

Sec. 6. The .Adjutant General of the State of North Dakota, 
subject to the supervision of the Industrial Commission, is hereby 
authorized and empowered to employ the necessary clerical help 
for the pm·pose of carrying out the pro-risions of this Act and 
shalJ fix the compensation and bond of all such h~lp and pay 
such compensation, tog~ther with all other expenses, on vouchers 
therefor approved by the State Auditor; provided, that the total 
amount of sneh salaries, compensation and other expenses shall 
not exceed the amount appropriated therefor by the Legislative 
Assembly. · 

Sec. 7. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of 
this .Act, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the 
State Treasury 11ot otherwise appropriated, the sum of 'l'wrnty 
Thousand Dollars. 

Appro-red March 6, 1919. 
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